

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10227/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 02/09/2008 in DBCSA No.228/2007
of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NANAG.COMMITTE OF S.M.L.(PG) COLLEGE

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

(For Final Disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 10231 of 2009(With office report)(For Final Disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 10230 of 2009(With office report)(For Final Disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 11497 of 2009

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 11502 of 2009(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 11500 of 2009(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 11498 of 2009

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 11506 of 2009(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17179-17180 of 2009

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17408 of 2009(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17173 of 2009(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15915 of 2009

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15917 of 2009

(With office report)

Date: 20/10/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Manish Singhvi, AAG for
Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shobha, Adv.
Ms. Hema Shekhawat, Adv.
Ms. Bijoylakshmi Das, Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.
Mr. S.N. Mitra, Adv.
Mr. Sushil Kr. Jain, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Soni, Adv.
Ms. Rachitta, Adv.for
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

-2-

Mr. S.S. Ray, Adv.
Ms. Rakhi Ray, Adv.
Ms. Rajan Tyagi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Dismissed.

However, the State Government is directed to implement the Schemes/Orders of the Central Government dated 17.06.1987 and 27.07.1998, firstly, by calculating the arrears of salaries/salaries payable to all the Teachers/Lecturers/Professors/Readers, who are working in aided colleges in the State of Rajasthan. 50% of the amount quantified shall be disbursed to those Teachers/Lecturers/professors/Readers on or before 15.11.2011, if not already disbursed, and the balance shall be paid on or before 15.12.2011.

If such payment is not made within the stipulated period, the respondents herein or any other aided college/colleges are at liberty to approach this Court for appropriate directions.

This is also made clear that the arrears so payable will not carry any interest.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla) (Sharda Kapoor)
Court Master Court Master